

**CMP No. 7507 of 2015
in RFA No. 317 of
2008**

23.10.2018

Present: Mr. Abhay Kaushal, Advocate, vice counsel, for the appellants.

Ms. Rubina Bhatt, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

CMP(M) No. 1326 of 2018

During the pendency of the instant petition, co-appellant No. 1, expired on 14.6.2017. Some delay has occurred in the institution of the instant application, for begetting his substitution by his LRs, however, the delay has been sufficiently explicated, thereupon the apposite delay is condoned. Since for continuation of the instant appeal, the substitution of deceased co-appellant No. 1 by his LRs, as detailed in paragraph-2 of the application, is imperative. Consequently, the application is allowed and legal representative of deceased co-appellant No. 1, is permitted to be substituted in his place, in the apposite array of co-appellants. The application stands disposed of.

RFA No. 317 of 2008

Notice be issued to the newly added LR of deceased co-appellant No. 1, subject to steps being taken within a week. List after completion of service upon the afore LR of deceased appellant.

**(Sureshwar Thakur)
Judge**

October 23, 2018
(Kalpana)

