

**Nika Ram (deceased) v. Luder Chand (deceased)**

**RFA No. 317 of 2008**

**11.10.2022** Present: Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, Advocate, for the appellants.  
Mr. Bimal Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Poonam Mogta, Advocate, for respondent No.1.  
Mr. Sudhir Bhatnagar and Mr. Narinder Guleria, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Sunny Dhatwalia, Assistant Advocate General, for the Local Commissioner.

**CMP No. 7507 of 2015**

By way of instant application, prayer has been made by the applicant/respondent for initiation of contempt proceedings against the non-applicants/appellants for their having willfully intentionally and deliberately disobeyed the orders passed by this Court in CMP No. 1160 of 2008 in RFA No. 317 of 2008, whereby parties were directed to maintain status quo qua the nature and possession of the suit property. Reply to the application stands filed, wherein factum with regard to violation of order dated 9.11.2008, which was made absolute on 23.3.2009, has been duly acknowledged, but the responsibility of the same has been taken by the appellant respondent No.3 Kumari Oma Devi, who has expired. Mr. Bimal Gupta, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the applicant/respondent fairly states that on account of death of Kumari Oma Devi, appellant No.3, nothing remains to be adjudicated in the present application, accordingly, same is disposed of as having rendered infructuous.

**RFA No. 317 of 2008**

Since appeal stands admitted and parties are duly represented, now let this matter be listed for hearing in due course. In the meantime, amended memo of parties in terms of previous order be also filed.

**11<sup>th</sup> October, 2022**  
*Manjit*

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**